

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Criminal Appeal No. 196/2018

Gopal

----Appellant

Versus

State Of Rajasthan Through Pp

----Respondent

For Appellant(s) : Ms. Pooja Choudhary on behalf of
Mr. Mayank Kumar Choudhary

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Aladeen Khan, PP, for the State.

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MUNISHWAR NATH BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH CHANDRA SOMANI**

Order

12/09/2018

Heard on the application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act.

There is a delay of 200 days in filing the appeal. The explanation to the delay has been given. It is occurred for the reason that accused is confined in jail and otherwise, he is poor person thus could not engage the counsel. The counsel was provided by the Rajasthan State Legal Services Authority.

In view of the above and after hearing the learned Public Prosecutor, we condone the delay in filing the appeal. The application stands allowed.

The appeal is admitted.

Call for the record.

(DINESH CHANDRA SOMANI),J

(M.N.BHANDARI),J