

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Criminal Appeal No. 196/2018

Gopal

----Accused Appellant

Versus

State Of Rajasthan through P.P.

----Respondent

---

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Mayank Kumar Choudhary with  
Ms. Pooja Choudhary  
For Respondent(s) : Mr. Amit Kumar Punia, P.P.

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN**

**Order**

**27/02/2026**

Pursuant to order of this court dated 25.02.2026, learned Public Prosecutor has submitted the status report dated 27.02.2026 furnished by the Superintendent, Central Jail, Kota.

As per the report, the appellant, who was in Open Air Camp, Kota, is absconding since 05.06.2024.

In view thereof, we direct the District Superintendent of Police, Kota to ensure that the appellant is apprehended and is confined to custody on or before next date failing which the learned Public Prosecutor shall file his affidavit disclosing the reason(s) for failure.

List the matter on 27.03.2026 as prayed.

(SAMEER JAIN),J

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J